

September 1, 2005

UFGS

Unified Facilities Guide Specifications

Updated: 7 July 2005

As of July 2005, updated UFGS will be posted quarterly in
January, April, July and October.

*The following interim changes to the UFGS database have been made
since the 7 July 2005 release:
UFGS-01312A, UFGS-09310, UFGS-11283A, UFGS-11284A and UFGS-16268.*

UFGS

Unified Facilities Guide Specifications

7 July 2005

As of July 2005, updated UFGS will be posted quarterly in January, April, July and October.

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

Page 1
June 2005

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	01420	A		Jun-05			Dec-04	Update organization addresses
2	02463	N			Jun-05			New Section
3	02749	A	Jun-05				Jan-05	General update
4	07600	N	Jun-05					Added Note RE: building paper
5	12490	A	Jun-05				Jul-04	Submittals, tags, etc
6	15501N	N	Jun-05				Sep-99	Removed Y2K Warranty Requirement
7	15502N	N	Jun-05				Sep-99	Removed Y2K Warranty Requirement
8	15511N	N	Jun-05				Sep-99	Removed Y2K Warranty Requirement
9	15514N	N	Jun-05				Sep-99	Removed Y2K Warranty Requirement
10	15515N	N	Jun-05				Sep-99	Removed Y2K Warranty Requirement
11	15516N	N	Jun-05				Sep-99	Removed Y2K Warranty Requirement
12	15517N	N	Jun-05				Sep-99	Removed Y2K Warranty Requirement
13	15532	N			Jun-05			Replaces 15556A and 155332N
14	15532N	N				Jun-05	Sep-99	Replaced by 15532
15	15556A	A				Jun-05	Dec-01	Replaced by 15532
16								
17								
18								
19								
20								
21								
22								
23								
24								
25								
26								
27								
28								
29								
30								
32			Other Adjustments					
33								
34	Various	A						RID / Reference adjustments / Metric
35	All	A						Automated update of Reference para.
36	Various	N						Updated Graphics Note

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	01110	N	May-05				Dec-04	Added Pearl Harbor requirement for Ground Penetrating Radar
2	01140	N	May-05				Aug-04	Added section reference
3	01575N	N		May-05			Feb-03	Corrected submittal errors
4	02457A	A	May-05				Feb-98	Submittals, metric, payment
5	02466A	A	May-05				Dec-97	Submittals, metric
6	02510	N			May-05			Replaces 02510N and 02510A.
7	02510N	N				May-05	Sep-00	Replaced by 02510.
8	02510A	A				May-05	Nov-04	Replaced by 02510.
9	02703	A	May-05				Aug-04	Payment, materials, etc
10	02743N	N				May-05	Sep-99	Replaced by 02748
11	02744N	N				May-05	Sep-99	Replaced by 02748
12	02748	A			May-05			Replaces 02748A, 02744N, 02743N
13	02748A	A				May-05	Jan-98	Replaced by 02748
14	02780	A	May-05				Jan-98	Metric measurements
15	06100	N			May-05			Replaces 06100n and 06100A.
16	06100N	N				May-05	Sep-99	Replaced by 06100
17	06100A	A				May-05	Feb-04	Replaced by 06100
18	06200	N			May-05			Replaces 06200N and 06200A.
19	06200N	N				May-05	Sep-99	Replaced by 06200.
20	06200A	A				May-05	Apr-05	Replaced by 06200.
21	07110A	A				May-05	Nov-04	Replaced by 07112.
22	07112	N			May-05			Replaces 07110A and 07112N.
23	07112N	N				May-05	Sep-99	Replaced by 07112.
24	07121	N			May-05			Replaces 07121N and 07132A.
25	07121N	N				May-05	Sep-99	Replaced by 07121.
26	07132A	A				May-05	Feb-04	Replaced by 07121.
27	07550	N		May-05			Mar-04	Added metric and English tags
28	07840	A	May-05				Jun-03	References and materials
29	10201	N	May-05				Aug-04	Added new submittal
30	11400A	A	May-05				Jan-02	Submittals, references, etc
32	15080	A	May-05				Jan-05	Insulation thickness
33	15951	A		May-05			Aug-04	Complete editing of metric values
34	16120A	A	May-05				Nov-91	Submittals, references, etc
35	16404A	A	May-05				Nov-92	References, metric, etc
36	16790A	A	May-05				Mar-89	Section references, etc
37								
38			Other Adjustments					
39								
40	Various	A						RID adjustments
41	01420	A						NOTE tags
42	01355A	A						Minor adjustments
43	08581	N						editorial correction, paragraph 2.6.1.3
44	15400	N						Changed PA to NAVFAC

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	02463A	A				Apr-05	Oct-01	Superceded by 02460
2	02490	A	Apr-05				Dec-01	Submittals, references, etc.
3	02547	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
4	02704	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
5	02755	A	Apr-05				Jul-01	Submittals, references, etc.
6	02965	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
7	02966	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
8	02986	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
9	04200	A	Apr-05				Feb-05	Seismic requirement
10	05650	A			Apr-05			Replaces 05650 & 05650N
11	05650A	A				Apr-05	Nov-02	Replaced by 05650
12	05650N	N				Apr-05	Aug-01	Replaced by 05650
13	06200A	A	Apr-05				Nov-01	Submittals, references, etc.
14	06650	A			Apr-05			Replaces 06650 (old) and 06650N
15	06650	A				Apr-05	Oct-03	Replaced by 06650 (new)
16	06650N	N				Apr-05	Aug-01	Replaced by 06650
17	09225	A	Apr-05				Oct-03	Submittals, references, etc.
18	09310	A	Apr-05				Aug-02	Submittals, references, etc.
19	10615	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
20	11242	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
21	11250	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
22	14210A	A		Apr-05			Nov-04	Updated section in preparation for
23	14211A	A				Apr-05	Nov-03	Replaced by 14210
24	14630A	A	Apr-05				Nov-03	References per UMRL
25	15070A	A	Apr-05				Jan-02	Seismic requirement
26	15848	A	Apr-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
27	16070A	A	Apr-05				Apr-99	Seismic requirement
28	16375A	A	Apr-05				Feb-02	Submittals, references, etc.
29								
30								
32								
33			Other Adjustments					
34								
35	Various	A						RID adjustments
36	13930A	A						Minor text adjustment

LISTING O
 UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
 UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	02150	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
2	02191	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
3	02371	A	Mar-05				Nov-04	Submittals, references, etc.
4	02372	A	Mar-05				Oct-04	Submittals, references, etc.
5	02460	N			Feb-05			Supersedes UFGS-02460N
6	02460N	N				Feb-05		Superseded by UFGS-02460
7	02810	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
8	02980	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
9	03330	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
10	07515	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
11	09445	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittal adjustment
12	11313	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
13	11350	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
14	11500	A	Mar-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc.
15	13100A	A	Mar-05				Jul-01	Submittals, references, etc.
16	13721A	A	Mar-05				May-04	Submittals, references, etc.
17	13850A	A	Mar-05				Feb-02	Submittals, references, etc.
18	13851A	A	Mar-05				Feb-02	Submittals, references, etc.
19	16268	N		Mar-05			Aug-03	Current section removed. Contact NAVFAC 757-322-4200 for interim draft section.
20								
21								
22								
23			Other Adjustments					
24								
25	Various	A						RID adjustments
26								
27								
28								
29								
30								
32								
33								
34								
35								
36								

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

February 2005

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	00120	N			Feb-05			New section
2	01355A	A	Feb-05				Feb-02	Tailoring options, etc
3	01576	N			Feb-05			New section
4	02450	N			Feb-05			Superseding 02456N, 02453A, 02454A and 02458A
5	02453A	A				Feb-05		Superseded by 02450
6	02454A	A				Feb-05		Superseded by 02450
7	02456N	N				Feb-05		Superseded by 02450
8	02458A	A				Feb-05		Superseded by 02450
9	02620	A	Feb-05				Aug-04	Added Table II
10	02665	A	Feb-05				Nov-04	Brackets, metrication, etc
11	04200	A	Feb-05				Sep-03	Tailoring options, etc
12	05500	N			Feb-05			Superseding 05500N and 05500A
13	05500A	A				Feb-05		Superseded by 05500
14	05500N	N				Feb-05		Superseded by 05500
15	06410A	A	Feb-05				Nov-01	Tailoring options, etc
16	07240	N	Feb-05				Jun-04	Tagging adjustments
17	07600	N	Feb-05				Feb-03	Changed section reference
18	11145	A	Feb-05				Aug-04	Submittals, References, etc.
19	11330	A	Feb-05				Aug-04	Minor adjustments
20	13202	A	Feb-05				Aug-04	Submittals, References, etc.
21	13720A	A	Feb-05				Jul-03	General revision
22	13729	A			Feb-05			New section
23	14534N	N			Sep-99			Reinstated
24	14535N	N			Sep-99			Reinstated
25	14580	A	Feb-05				Aug-04	Submittals, References, etc.
26	14605A	A			Feb-05			Replaces 14605
27	14605	A				Feb-05	Oct-04	Replaced by 14605A
28	14622N	N			Feb-03			Reinstated
29	15556A	A	Feb-05				Feb-02	Submittals, References, etc.
30	15562A	A	Feb-05				Jul-01	Submittals, References, etc.
32	15645A	A	Feb-05				Dec-01	Submittals, References, etc.
33	15848	A			Feb-05		Aug-04	Superseding 15848A
34	15848A	A				Feb-05	Aug-04	Replaced by 15848
35	15860A	A	Feb-05				Sep-03	Tailoring options, etc

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

February 2005

36	16370A	A	Feb-05				Jul-02	Submittals, References, etc.
37								
38			Other Adjustments					
38	01110	N						Editorial adjustment
40	01321N	N						Editorial adjustment
41	07220	N						Editorial adjustment
42	07530	N						Editorial adjustment
43	08110	N						Editorial adjustment
44	08120	N						Editorial adjustment
45	09250	N						Editorial adjustment
46	15895	A						Editorial adjustment
47								
48								
49								
50								
51								
52								
53								
54								
55								
56								
57								
58								
59								
60								
61								
62								
63								
64								
65								
66								
67								
68								
69								
70								
71								
72								
73								
74								
75								
76								
77								

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	01310	N	Jan-05				Aug-05	Changed references to NAVFAC commands
2	01450A	A			Jul-04		Jul-04	Reinstated document
3	03150A	A	Jan-05				Sep-03	CCR 77 & 78 (sealant)
4	03300A	A	Jan-05				Nov-04	CCR 272 (vapor barrier)
5	03301A	A	Jan-05				Feb-04	CCR 172 & 263 (references)
6	03372	A	Jan-05				Feb-04	CCR 267 (inspection)
7	03410	N			Jan-05			Supersedes UFGS-03410N, 03412N and 0341
8	03410N	N				Jan-05	Mar-00	Superseded by UFGS-03410
9	03412N	N				Jan-05	Sep-99	Superseded by UFGS-03410
10	03415A	A				Jan-05	Sep-01	Superseded by UFGS-03410
11	03700	A	Jan-05				Sep-03	CCR 223 & 265
12	03701	A	Jan-05				Oct-03	CCR 266 (curing)
13	15080	A	Jan-05				Oct-04	Revision - general
14	15400	N			Dec-04			Supersedes UFGS-15400A and 15400-N
15	15400N	N				Dec-04		Superseded by UFGS-15400
16	15400A	A				Jan-05		Superseded by UFGS-15400
17	15895	A		Jan-05			Nov-03	Revision, incl CCRs
18	16905	A	Jan-05				Aug-04	Submittals, references, etc
19								
20								
21								
22								
23								
24								
25								
26			Other Adjustments					
27	All	A						Auto Reference Update Performed
28	All	N						Auto Reference Update Performed
29	NOTE: This automated reference update replaces							
30	the incomplete reference update of							
32			Dec-04					
33								
34								
35								
36								

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	01110	N	Dec-04				Nov-04	NMCI requirement added
2	01006	N				Dec-04		available from DB website
3	01331	N				Dec-04		available from DB website
4	01332	N				Dec-04		available from DB website
5	01415	A	Dec-04				Aug-03	Measurements in Specifications
6	01420	A		Dec-04			Jul-04	Updated reference sources
7	01451N	N				Dec-04		available from DB website
8	01782	N				Dec-04		available from DB website
9	02786A	A			Dec-04			Polymer concrete - micro overlay
10	16221A	A	Dec-04				Nov-92	Submittals, etc
11	16222A	A	Dec-04				Sep-93	Submittals, etc
12	16263A	A	Dec-04				Jun-02	Submittals, etc
13	16264A	A	Dec-04				Jun-02	Submittals, etc
14	16265A	A	Dec-04				Sep-98	Submittals, etc
15	16311A	A	Dec-04				May-01	Submittals, etc
16	16410A	A	Dec-04				Jul-01	Submittals, etc
17	16526A	A	Dec-04				Aug-01	Submittals, etc
18	16528A	A	Dec-04				May-01	Submittals, etc
19	16755A	A	Dec-04				Apr-01	Submittals, etc
20	16785A	A	Dec-04				Oct-01	Submittals, etc
21	16815A	A	Dec-04				Oct-01	Submittals, etc
22								
23								
24								
25								
26								
27								
28			Other Adjustments					
29	All							Auto Reference Update Performed
30	Various	A						
31	Various	A						
32								
33								
34								
35								
36								
37								
38								
39								
40								
41								
42								
43								
44								
45								
46								
47								
48								
49								
50								

[illegible]

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	01011	N	Oct-04				Aug-04	
2	01014	N	Oct-04				Aug-04	
3	01240A	A	Oct-04				May-00	Submittals, references, etc.
4	01322	N	Oct-04				Aug-04	
5	02300	A	Oct-04				Jul-04	CCR 547 (Par 3.12.6, 1.1)
6	02531	A	Oct-04				Jul-04	CCR 465 (General)
7	02747	A	Oct-04				Jan-98	CCR 475 (General)
8	02770	A	Oct-04				Aug-04	CCR 519 (Par 3.6.1, 1.1)
9	09680	A	Oct-04				Apr-04	"G" Designations for submittals
10	11161	A	Oct-04				Mar-03	CCR 486 (General)
11	14210A	A	Oct-04				Aug-01	Submittals, references, etc.
12	14534N	N				Oct-04	Sep-99	Replaced by 14605
13	14535N	N				Oct-04	Sep-99	Replaced by 14605
14	14602A	A				Oct-04	Nov-02	Replaced by 14605
15	14605	A			Oct-04			Replaces 14602A, 145324N, 14535N, 14622N
16	14622N	N				Oct-04	Feb-03	Replaced by 14605
17	15080	A			Oct-04			Replaces 15080A & 15080N
18	15080A	A				Oct-04	Jul-02	Replaced by 15080
19	15080N	N				Oct-04	Sep-99	Replaced by 15080
20	15181	N			Oct-04			Replaces 15181A and 15181N
21	15181A	A				Oct-04	Feb-04	s/s by UFGS 15181
22	15181N	N				Oct-04	Aug-04	s/s by UFGS 15181
23	15500A	A	Oct-04				Dec-01	Submittals, references, etc.
24	15555A	A	Oct-04				Feb-02	Submittals, references, etc.
25	15561A	A	Oct-04				Sep-01	Submittals, references, etc.
26	15565A	A	Oct-04				Dec-01	CCR 117 (Para 2.3.2)
27	15566A	A	Oct-04				Dec-01	Submittals, references, etc.
28	15569A	A	Oct-04				Apr-04	CCR 419 (Par 2.11.11, 1.1)
29	15620A	A	Oct-04				Jun-02	Submittals, references, etc.
30	15652A	A	Oct-04				Dec-01	Submittals, references, etc.
31	15700A	A	Oct-04				Dec-01	Submittals, references, etc.
32	15846A	A	Oct-04				Dec-01	Submittals, references, etc.
33	15845A	A	Oct-04				Dec-01	Submittals, references, etc.
34								
35								

LISTING OF UPDATED, NEW, DELETED

[illegible]

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	01312A	A		X			Aug-04	CCR 489 - Form 4288 - minor
2	01331	N		X			Aug-04	editorial correction
3	01782N	N				Sep-04	Sep-03	superseded by 01782
4	02360	A	Sep-04				Mar-03	CCR 406 - Qualifications
5	02374	A	Sep-04				Aug-04	CCR 517 - dimension adjustment
6	02380	A	Sep-04				Aug-04	Submittals and miscellaneous
7	02832	A	Sep-04				Sep-03	CCR 428 - FHWA reference
8	02985	A	Sep-04				Aug-04	Submittals and miscellaneous
9	05400	N		X			Aug-04	editorial correction
10	07413	N		X			Aug-04	tagging adjustment
11	08520A	A	Sep-04				Oct-03	Submittals and miscellaneous
12	10100	A	Sep-04				Aug-04	Submittals and miscellaneous
13	10440	A		Sep-04			Jul-02	General update
14	11215	A	Sep-04				Aug-04	Submittals and miscellaneous
15	11290	A		X			Aug-04	"G" approval format
16	11375A	A	Sep-04				Nov-01	Submittals and miscellaneous
17	13080	A		X			Sep-03	CCR 434 - Typo
18	13113	A	Sep-04				Aug-04	Submittals and miscellaneous
19	13234	A	Sep-04				Aug-04	Submittals and miscellaneous
20	13600A	A	Sep-04				Aug-01	Submittals and miscellaneous
21	16273	N		X			Aug-04	editorial correction
22	16360	N		X			Aug-04	editorial correction
23	16375A	A			X		Feb-02	Previous document reinstated
24			Other Adjustments					
25								
26	Various	A						References to other sections
27								
28								
29								
30								
31								
32								
33								
34								
35								
36								
37								
38								
38								
40								
41								
42								
43								
44								
45								
46								
47								
48								
49								
50								

LISTING OF
UPDATED, NEW, DELETED
UNIFIED FACILITIES GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS

SEQ	UFGS Number	Prep Act	Changed (with CHG tags)	Revised (w/o CHG tags)	Added (New)	Deleted	Old Date	Nature of Change
1	01006	N			Aug-04			Replaces 01006N
2	01006N	N				Aug-04	Sep-03	Replaced by 01006
3	01011	N	Aug-04				Feb-04	Update
4	01200N	N	Aug-04				Dec-01	updated
5	01312A	A	Aug-04				Jul-03	System requirements
6	01321N	N		Aug-04			Feb-03	Update
7	01330	N	Aug-04				Jan-04	Submittal requirements
8	01331	N			Aug-04			Replaces 01331N
9	01331N	N				Aug-04	Apr-04	Replaced by 01331
10	01332	N			Aug-04			Replaces 01332N
11	01332N	N				Aug-04	Sep-03	Replaced by 01332
12	01450A	A				Aug-04	Jul-04	No longer needed - Envir WG
13	01450N	N		Aug-04			Nov-03	Separate to 01450N, 01451N, 01455N
14	01451N	N			Aug-04			Separated from 01450N
15	01455N	N			Aug-04			Separated from 01450N
16	01525	N		Aug-04			Jan-04	Update
17	01782	N	Aug-04				Sep-03	Preface information
18	01810	A	Aug-04				Aug-01	Submittals, misc adjustments
19	01830	A	Aug-04				Aug-04	Submittals, misc adjustments
20	02456A	A	Aug-04				Feb-98	Submittals, misc adjustments
21	02711	A	Aug-04				Mar-98	Submittals, misc adjustments
22	02761	A		Aug-04			Dec-00	Minor adjustments
23	03420N	N			Aug-04			New section
24	07416A	A	Aug-04				Nov-01	Submittals, misc adjustments
25	10650	A			Aug-04			Combine of 10650A, 10652N, 10655N
26	10650A	A				Aug-04	Dec-03	Replaced by 10650
27	10652N	N				Aug-04	Aug-01	Replaced by 10650
28	10655N	N				Aug-04	Aug-01	Replaced by 10650
29	11613N	N				Aug-04	Aug-01	No longer needed
30	11704N	N				Aug-04	Sep-99	No longer needed
31	11707N	N				Aug-04	Aug-01	No longer needed
32	13801	A			Aug-04			New section for EMCS
33	13801A	A				Aug-04	Dec-01	Replaced by 13801
34	13814A	A				Aug-04	Aug-03	No longer needed - Mech
35	13820A	A				Aug-04	Apr-01	No longer needed - Elect WG
36	14637N	N		Aug-04			Nov-03	Update
37	15133A	A	Aug-04				Feb-03	Submittals, misc adjustments
38	15212N	N	Aug-04				Aug-03	References
38	15559A	A	Aug-04				Mar-98	Submittals, misc adjustments
40	15848A	A	Aug-04				Dec-01	Submittals, misc adjustments
41	15950A	A				Aug-04	Dec-01	Replaced by 15951
42	15951	A			Aug-04			New section for digital HVAC controls
43	15951A	A				Aug-04	Dec-01	Replaced by 15951
44	16050N	N		Aug-04			Feb-03	Update
45	16081N	N	Aug-04				Feb-03	Update
46	16113A	A				Aug-04	Nov-92	No longer needed - Elect WG
47	16115A	A				Aug-04	Nov-92	No longer needed - Elect WG
48	16130N	N				Aug-04	Aug-03	No longer needed
49	16230N	N				Aug-04	Sep-99	No longer needed
50	16231N	N				Aug-04	Sep-99	No longer needed

[illegible]